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BRUSSELS, BELGIUM EMAIL: cplater@kelieydrygs.com

AFFILIATE OFFICES
JAKARTA, INDONESIA
MUIMBAL, INDIA

September 19, 2006

ViA FACSIMILE

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google, Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory, Inc,

Dear Ajay:

I am writing to you in compliance with the Court’s order dated September 11,
2006 requiring the parties to further meet and confer on the matters raised in Google’s Motion to
Compel and in response to your letter dated September 6, 2006. 1 will first respond to the items
in your letter to which I was unable to respond prior to your filing the Motion to Compel and will
then address the remaining matters raised in your motion.

Matters Raised in September 6, 2006 Correspondence

With regard to the second item of your original letter, I would suggest that if
either party asks that a document be produced in a more readable form, which is not its native
form, the requesting party should bear the cost of that reproduction if it cannot be done in-house.
This is consistent with the Court’s reception to American Blind’s complaints regarding the form
in which Google produced certain documents relevant to Alana Karen’s deposition. That said,
please specify the Bates range of the documents regarding the online customer satisfaction
survey that you want produced electronically. Itis my understanding that you would also like
Bates ranges ABWF 5530-5534 and ABWF 5605-7082 produced electronically. We will
produce the referenced documents and those identified by you regarding the customer
satisfaction survey in electronic form at your cost (in the event that we must send 1t to a vendor),
if this is an acceptable solution to you.

With regard to the third item of your original letter, as you are obviously aware,
the first time you indicated that you were seeking to re-depose Gerry Curran on topic 19 and not

CHOI/PLATC/212716.2
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topic 22 was in your letter of September 6, 2006. All prior correspondence from you and
Michael Page had referenced topic 22. Thus, this issue has never been the subject of any meet
and confer exchange. As Google suggesied in response to our similar complaints regarding
Alana Karen’s deficient testimony, we propose that you submit written questions on topic 19 that
you would like answered by American Blind. This way we can seek responsive information
from sources in addition to Mr. Curran if he does not possess the information needed to answer
your inquiries on topic 19 and since Mr. Curran is no longer an employee of American Blind;
thus, ensuring the most comprehensive answer possible with the least amount of time and
expense for both parties.

With regard to the fourth item from your original letter, we have already disclosed
what Jeff Alderman relied upon for the testimony with which you are concerned—the
Coremetrics data (which consists of thousands of pages other than the later produced 11 pages)
and the Commission Junction materials. It is understood that you did not have the last 11 pages
of Coremetrics data at Mr. Alderman’s deposition. That is a very insignificant amount of
documents in comparison to the whole of the Coremetrics production and does not justify re-
deposing Mr. Alderman. Therefore, I would also propose that Google submit written questions
on the 11 pages at issue for Mr. Alderman to answer; again enabling Google to obtain the
information that it seeks without wasting time and expenses of either party.

Your letter also questions whether we produced all documents about which Mr.
Alderman testified. We have told you repeatedly that we have. In order to draft my last
response letter to you dated September 5, 2006, we contacted Mr. Alderman and asked him what
he was relying upon in his testimony at pages 106-107. He stated that he was testifying about
the Coremetrics data originally produced, the 11 additional pages produced and the Commission
Junction materials. Just because the documents produced do not contain the analyses of natural
search results does not mean that Mr. Alderman could not glean that information from the
documents.

With regard to the fifth item of your original letter, as of September 15, 2006, we
have produced all additional Kaden materials in our custody and control. As you requested,
American Blind contacted Kaden regarding your request. We were assured by Kaden that they
no longer possessed any other responsive materials in their long term files.

With regard to the seventh item of your original letter, regarding the redaction on
ABWF1308, it appears that the redactions were original and not from American Blind or its
counsel. To explain the initial confusion regarding this document, I was not involved in the
original production in this matter, which included ABWF1308. Therefore, I assumed (in error)
any redactions were our own. After much searching, it is now apparent that we did locate the
original and the original was redacted when we received it from a third party. As you may have
noticed, that document bears another stamp on the bottom, which appears to be a Bates stamp

CHOVPLATC/212716.2
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from another litigation, American Blind v. USA Wallpaper. That document was produced by the
defendant in that matter and was produced to us with the redactions. Thus, the redactions are
original to the copy we possess.

Matters Raised in Google’s Motion to Compel

First, with regard to your request that we serve a revised response to Google’s
First Set of Requests for Admission, you did not mention this in your last corresponderice prior
to filing the Motion to Compel. However, we have discussed this at length and I have provided
you with ample legal authority supporting our answer to that request for admission. If you have
legal authority to the contrary, please provide me with the same and we can revisit this issue.

Second, with regard to your request that we serve a revised answer 10 Google’s
Second Set of Interrogatories, you also failed to mention that in your last correspondence prior to
filing the Motion to Compel. Again, we have discussed this at length and 1 have provided you
with ample legal authority supporting the adequacy of our answer to that interrogatory. If you
have legal authority to the contrary, please provide me with the same and we can revisit this
issue.

Third, with regard to your request for all non-privileged documents related to the
July 2004 “American Wallpaper” survey, [ have told you repeatedly that we have produced
everything in our possession. In our last go around, I informed you that 1 went back to Michael
Layne and asked him to search for additional materials and all he found was the email string that
we produced to you on August 14, 2006. There is nothing more to compel.

Fourth, with regard to your request that we re-produce all documents thus far
produced to Google, identifying which document requests they respond to, this 1s simply not
required under F.R.C.P. 34 or by any Court order. Time and again, | have explained that we
produced our documents in the ordinary course as is allowed by F.R.C.P. 34 and have provided
detailed descriptions for each Bates range. American Blind, unlike Google, was never under any
Court order to link up our documents to the requests to which they responded. Is it your position
that you cannot understand the nature or origin of the documents from the descriptions provided?
Please reconsider this very untenable position you are taking.

Our opposition to the Motion to Compel is due on September 27, 2006. 1am
hopeful that we can come to an acceptable resolution of these matters prior to that time but
would request a response from you by no later than September 21, 2006 so that I can adequately
prepare our opposition if necessary.

CHOU/PLATC/212716.2
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Sincerely,
Lt Placz
Caroline C. Plater
CCP:cep
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710 BANSOME ETREET
SAN FRANCIZCO, CA 341111704
TELEPHONE (415) 3915400
FAX (415) 397-7168
WWW.KYN.COM
AJAY B, KAISHNAN
AKRISHMANEXY N, COM

September 21, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE

Caroline C. Plater, Esq.
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2600

Chicago, IL 60606
Re:  Google Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.

Dear Carrie:

T have received your September 19th letter concerning ABWF's discovery obligations.
As our correspondence only pertains to issues raised in Google’s pending motion to compel,
will address the issues in the order they are raised in the motion.

As a preliminary matter, though, I note that you had eight business days (twelve calendar
days) to address the issues in my September 6th letter and Google’s motion to compel, whereas I
have taken, per your request, only two days to respond to your letter. At this rate, we’re not
going to get very far in terms of resolving issues before your opposition (and our reply) is due.
So as to ensure that we have a sufficient opportunity to meet and confer, I will be available to
discuss these matters by telephone tomorrow, September 22nd, and Monday, September 25th.
Feel free to contact me via email to set up a specific time.

With regard to the issues in the motion:

With regard to the first item in our motion to compel — issues concerning the Online
Customer Satisfaction Survey — you do not appear to have provided a response. Your position
thus far has been that ABWF does not itself possess a readable version of the survey documents.
As I stated in my motion, Jeffrey Alderman testified otherwise. He testified that the data from
the surveys are printed in spreadsheets that are distributed to management. We asked for these
spreadsheets, any other readable version of the surveys, and all associated documents. Ido not
believe you addressed these points in your September 19th letter.

With regard to the second item in our motion to compel — readable versions of
certain spreadsheets — Google will not pay for ABWT to perform its basic discovery

obligations. ABWF has produced print-outs that do not display all of the information contained
in the actual spreadsheets. Thus, ABWF has simply failed to produce responsive information
contained in documents that do exist. When producing documents, the parties in this litigation

380887.01
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have typically paid for their own copying and printing costs. This should be no exception. With
regard to the “documents relevant to Alana Karen’s deposition,” I don’t understand what you are
trying to say. Google voluntarily produced to ABWF an electronic version of the spreadsheet at
issue, and Google paid for the cost of that production. In any event, I don’t understand why the
cost of producing these spreadsheets electronically (or otherwise, so long as all of the
information contained in the spreadsheet is visible) is even an issue. Isn’t the cost of copying a
file to a CD simply the cost of the CD (i.e., roughly a dollar)? What costs are you referring to?

With regard to the third item in our motion to compel — producing an adequately
prepared 30(b)(6) designee on the issue of damages -—we do not accept your offer to submit
written questions instead. Mr. Curran was quite clear that he could not testify as to damages.
The issue of damages is a broad one. We have a lot to cover, and we are entitled to do so by

deposition.

As for your observation that we repeatedly referred to the wrong topic number (we
incorrectly referred to topic 22 instead of topic 19) in our carrespondence, that is only half the
story. In Mike Page’s very first letter on the subject — an August 8th letter 1o David Rammelt
—— Mike Page incorrectly referred to topic 22, but he also made it clear that he was referring to
“It]he injuries and damages allegedly suffered by American Blind as a result of Google’s
actions.” Indeed, he quoted that language from the 30(b)(6) notice. If you or David were
nnclear on what Mike was referring to, you could have asked at that time. Instead, you just
ignored Mike's August 8th letter. This prompted Mike to write a follow-up letter on Angust
14th, again addressed to David, in which he wrote, “please advise (per my earlier request)
whether ABWF intends to make 2 properly-prepared Rule 30(b)(6) witness available on topic 22
of Google’s 30(b)(6) notice.” Again, David, completely ignored this issue. Finally, it was only
when ] raised the issue a third timne—in a letter to you on August 29, in which I referenced
Mike’s Angust 14th letter—that you responded that ABWF had testified adequately on topic 22.
Onge you responded, I was able to rectify the miscommunication. But this did not excuse
David’s complete failure to respond to Mike's two prior letters, particularly since Mike’s initial
Jetter (to which the later letters would have referred you) made it clear that we were talking about
the issue of damages. In any event, the topic-19-topic-22 miscommunication is of little import
now, as we are still at an impasse on the substantive issue of whether ABWF will produce a
designee on damages.

With regard to the fourth item in our motion to compel — producing Mz. Alderman
for a follow-up deposition and producing the associated documents — your response only
heightens our need to have an in-person deposition of Mr. Alderman. Ifitis your position that
you have produced all documents that Mr. Alderman relied on to arrive at his conclusions on
natural search results to which he testified, you are welcome to make that representation to the
Court. But your position and Mr. Alderman’s position still make no sense and are becoming
increasingly convoluted. First, at the deposition itself, Paul Garrity said he would try to identify
these documents, because Mike Page raised the concem that they had not been produced. Then,
on August 30, David Rammelt took the position that Mr. Alderman relied on certain

380887.01
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“Commission Junction” documents, ABWF 47273-47370. We reviewed these and determined
that these could not have been the docurnents Mr. Alderman relied on because they did not
include analysis of organic search results, Next, you took the position on September 5 that the
eleven new pages of documents, ABWF 49370-49380, were the remaining documents that Mr.
Alderman relied on. We reviewed these documents and again concluded that these could not
have been the documents that Mr. Alderrman testified about because they contained no
information about organic search results. Now, in your September 19th letter, you state that the
documents Mr. Alderman relied on were, “the Coremetrics documents originally produced, the
11 additional pages produced and the Commission Junction materials.” Which “Coremetrics
documents originally produced” are you talking about now? Several thousands of pages of
Coremetrics reports have been produced so far, which are the ones that Mr. Alderman claims to
have relied on? You state in your latest letter, “Just because the documents produced do not
contain the analyses of natural search results does not mean that Mr. Alderman could not glean
that information from the documents.” That may be true. But if M1. Alderman has a method of
analyzing natural search results by reviewing documents that analyze paid search results, we are
entitled to learn what that method is, via deposition. Google has never had the opportunity,
either at the deposition or since, to know with any consistency which documents Mr. Alderman
actually relied on. As your story evolves, the need to re-depose Mr. Alderman grows.

With regard to the fifth item in our motion to compel — further responses to Google’s
First Set of Requests for Admissions — you asked for legal support for our position. Please see

the motion to compel.

‘With regard to the sixth item in our motion to compel — further responses to
Google’s first interrogatory in its Second Set of Interrogatories — you asked for further legal
suppeort for our position. But our dispute is factual, not legal. Our position, as laid out in our
motion to compel, is that the documents you refer us to do not say what you claim they say. Our
interrogatory asks for the dates that ABWF used the four business names ABWF identified in its
extant response. The 700 pages of documents you identified—contrary to your suggestion—do
not contain this information.

With regard to the seventh item in our motion to compel -—the Kaden Company
documents — your position is that you have produced all responsive documents in Kaden
Company’s possession. You state in your September 19th letter that you “were assured by
Kaden that they no longer possessed any other responsive materials in their long term files.”
This is a difficult sentence to unravel. Did Kaden review Google’s document requests and make
their own judgment as to what responsive documents were? What about Kaden documents that
are not in their long term files?

Importantly, as far as I can tell, we still do not have documents concerning ABWF’s
contract with Kaden and any communications between ABWTF and Kaden either before or after
the study was conducted. Please point me to the relevant Bates numbers if I am incorrect. Does

380897.01



. 09/21/2008 1Caseﬁl)m-®53WF DocUfHENt & IPD M4 09/3/2006 Page 10 of 65"

Caroline C. Plater, Esq.
September 21, 2006
Page 4

Kaden have any such documents? If ABWF and Kaden do not have such documents, please
explain why these documents no longer exist.

With regard to the cighth item in our motiop to compel — documents associated with

the “American Wallpaper” survey — we are at an impasse. You claim that there are no more
documents, but you do not explain what happened to the documents that must have existed at
some point. 1 raised many reasons in the motion to compel and in past correspondence as to
why, based on documents we have seen, further responsive documents must exist. If you cannot
provide a satisfactory explanation, Google will persist in requesting that the Court compel such
an explanation.

With regard to the ninth item in our motion to compel — the reasons for redacting a
portion of ABWF 1308-1310 ~— your explanation is satisfactory. The issue is now moot.

With regard to the tenth iter in our motion to corapel — whether ABWF must re-

produce its production either in the usual course of business or with designations indicating
which document requests the documents respond to — we are, again, at an impasse. As you
have stated in prior correspondence, we have discussed this issue “ad nauseum.” I understand
your position, and it remains in conflict with ours. To answer your question, yes, we do not
understand the nature and origin of many of the documents that were produced based on the
descriptions provided. The motion to compel provides examples of such documents (although
there are numerous others). Additionally, as I have stated repeatedly (in correspondence and in
the motion to compel), and as Judge Seeborg has stated in his prior discovery order, the
perceived “usefulness” of your designations is not the legal issue.

As stated above, I will be available to continue this discussion over the phone tomorrow

and Monday.

Sincerely,

Ajay S. Krishnan
ASK/rwr

ce:  David A. Rammelt, Esq.

380B97.01
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September 21, 2006
To Telephone Facsimile
Caroline C. Plater 312/857-7070 312/857-7095
David A. Rammelt
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
From Telephone Code
Ajay S. Krishnan  (415)391-5400 6004/rwt

Re Google, Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.

Number of Pages (Including Cover): 5

ORIGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW THIS TRANSMISSION

COMMENTS

Please see attached.

Operator Time Sent

IF YOU ENCOUNTER ANY DIFFICULTIES RECEIVING THIS TRANSMISSION,
PLEASE CALL (415) 676-2277 OR (415) 391-5400

The information contained in this facsimile transrissian is legally privilaged and confidentiat and intended only for the use of the
individual or antity named abave. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the amployee or agent responsicie
for delivering it io the intendsd recipient, you are hereby notified that any diesarmination, distribution or copying of this
communleation is strictly prohibited. if you racelve this communication in error, piease notify us immadiataly by telephone, and
return the eriginal transmissian Lo us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.
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Attomeys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant

AMERICAN BLIND & WALLPAPER
FACTORY, INC.,, a Delaware corporation
d/b/a decoraretaday com, Inc. and DOES 1-

Defendants.

AMERICAN BLIND & WALLPAPER
FACTORY, INC,, a Delaware corpo:a’uon
d/b/a. decoratetoday com, Inc.,

- Counter Plaintiff,

GOOGLEINC.,-

Couﬁt:r Défendauts.
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|GOOGLEINC. _ |
-  uNmED STATES DISTRICT COURT
| _'NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA -
GOOGLE INC,, a Delaware corporation, |  Case No: C 03-5340-JF ®S)
B Plaintiff, - | AMENDED NOTICE OF 30(b)(6) -
o * | DEPOSITION OF AMERICAN BLIND
v. oo | . AND WALLPAPER FACTORY, INC.

AMENDED NOTICE OF 30{b)(6) DEPOSITION
' " Case No. C 03-5340.7F (RS)
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Rule 30(b)(6) of the Federsal Ruies of Civil
F Pmcedure Google Inc. (“Google™), will take the deposxtmn upon oral examination of a

representaUVe of Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff American Blind and Wal_lpaper Factory, Inc.
1 '(“Ameriéan Blind”). The topics to be covered are listed in Schedulé A attached hereto. -

. By'agrcemenf_ of counsél, the déposi‘tion‘ sh;'cxll take place at the Inn at St. Jobn’s, 44045

Five l\ﬁlé'Road; Plymonth Michigan 48_170, on August 2-4, 2056, beginning at 9:00 a.m. each‘
day. The tastiﬁzbny _WiiI be 'récorded by'stendgréphib means énd will also be recorded by sound-
a;nd-visﬁal means, including videotape and interactive real—timsh(i-. e., sithultaneous display qf the

transcript on a léptop thmugi) LiveNote or similar ;.;oﬁt;var_e.

DATED: July 12,2006 . ' ‘ KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP

mZﬁ%ﬁ* I=—

Attorney for Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant
GOOGIE INC. ‘

1

AMENDED NOTICE OF 30(6%(6) DEPOSITION -
Case No. C-03-5340-JF (RS) ,
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1 ‘SCHEDULE A
2 | As used herein, “the AMERICAN BLD\ID MARKS” shall refer to any and/or all
3 || trademarks aneged to be infringed or diluted by Counter—Defcndants and/or Third Party
4 Dcfendants
5 * Topics to be covered are: _
’ 6 1. _ Amencan Bhnd’s acqmsmon, seiectlon, ownership, adop’uon, clearance and use
7} of each oﬁhe AMERICAN BLIND MARKS; '
8 “ 2. The valnhty of each of the AMBRICAN BLIND MARKS and reglstrahons
.9l 3, Any trademark searches which were conducted by or for Amencan Blind in
_ iG |t connection with each of the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS
li ] 4. Amencan Blind’s ﬁrst use of each of the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS;
12 5. Every name that Amencan Bhnd has uscd to identify its WebsxtS'
7 13 , 6. - For each instance in whxch Amencan Blmd has changed the name of its websne
, 14 its reasons for so doing; A ' v
15 | ST American Blind’s products and services offered in connection wrch each éf the
16 || AMERICAN BLIND MARKS; |
17 . 8. Market research, consumer surveys, or consumier studies rekatng to each of the
18 | AMERICAN BLIND LMRKS or products and services soid in connectzon with each of the
19 || AMERICAN BLIND MARKS; |
20 ‘9. American Bl_md’s volume of sales, in units and dollar aznounté, or products and
- 21 scrv"ices sold in connection Wlth each of the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS;
J 22 110. * American Blind’s adveﬁising and pmmotional aétit;iﬁes and expendinues in
23 | connection with products and services sold under each of the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS;
'. 24_ ‘ 11. American Blind’s methodoiogy for bidding on keywords in Google’s Adwords
25 || advertising program; ,
25" | 12.  American Blind’s methodology for determining the value of a ::1ic1<:—!:hm11g];11 for
27 _ | '
! A “click-through™ refers to a single instance of a Google web search user clicking on the
. 28 Hintemnet link located in a sponsored advertisement H'iggered by the user’s web search’
: : )

’ sss7or 0'2 ' , ‘ “AMENDED NOTICE OF 36(]3)(6} DEPOSITION
2 H ) Case No. C 03-5340-JF (RS) .
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an American Blind advgrﬁsemént in Google’s Adwords advertising program;
" 13.  Licensing 6f the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS;
_ 14.' Third party use of each of the AMERICAN BLIND-MARKS in connection with
goods and services of the type soid by Amencan Bhnd
15.  Channels of trade for American Blind’s goods and serwccs sold in connection
H with the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS; )

16. Pumhascxs 0f Amencan Blind’s goods and services sold in connection with the |
“ AMERICAN BLIND MARKS; |

17.  The strcngth COnSUIMET T6C0 gnition and fame of each of the AMERICAN BLIN'D '
MARKS; L

18. Any alleged confusion or difution of each of the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS
H caused by Google’s actions; ‘

19. The injuries and damagcs ailcgedly suffered by Amencan Blind as a result of
-'Gpogl&s actions; - ‘ _

. -20.  The averagé nurnber of visitors tﬁ Arerican Slind’s webéi;e(s) pér day, month,

and year; '

21.  The average number of visitors to American Blind’s website(s) per day._. month

{| and year, who purchase products and services through the webszte(s)

22.  American Bhnd’s net profit for each product or service pm‘shased though
American Blind’s website(s); - '

23.  Américan Blind’s Affiliate Program. | ,

24, o Ameﬁcan Blind’s yelationship or busiﬁéss dealings with ;zny person or entity tﬁét
purchased a keyword that consists in whole or in part of AMERICAN BLIND MARKS in

Google’s Adwords adverasmg program; .

25 Amencan Blind’s relationship or busmess dealmgs with any person or entity that _
American Blind allows to use the AMERICAN BLIND MARKS in the text or title of Sponsored | -

i I;inksv appeéring on Google..

3

"~ AMENDED NOTICE OF 30{b)(6) I)EPOSI’HON -
Case No. C 03-5340-JF (RS) -
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" PROOF OF SERVICE

[ ain employed in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California in the office of a
member of the bar of this court at whose direction the following service was made. I am over the
age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is Keker & Van
Nest, LIP, 710 Sansome ‘Street, San Franc;sco Cahfcrma 941 11 o

On July 12,2006, I served the following document(s)-

AMENDED NOTICE OF 30(]3)(6} DEPOSITION OF AMERICAN BLIND
AND WALLPAPER FACT ORY INC. . :

by FACS]MILE 'IRAN’SMISSION (AKON) AND UNITED STATES MAIL, by placing a true
and correct copy with IKON Office Solutions, the firm’s in-house facsimile transmission center
provider, for transmission-on this date. The transmission was reported as complete and without
€1ror. Addmonally, a true and correct copy of same was placed in a sealed envelope addressed
as shown below. I am readily familiar with the practice of Keker & Van Nest, LLP for collection
and processing of carrespondencc for mailing: According to that practice, items are deposited -
with the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California on that same day with postage’
thereon fully prepaid. I am aware ihat on motion of the party served, service-is presumed

|l invalid if the postal cancellation date or the postage meter date is more than one day after the

date of deposit for mallmg stated in this affidavit.

Carolme C.‘Plater, Esq. Robert N. Phﬂhps Esq.
David A. Raromelt, Esq. . ‘ Howrey Simon Arnold & Whue, LLe
i Kelley Drye & Warren LLP _ ’ 525 Market Streét )
333 West Wacker Drive ) Suite 3600 o ’
Chicago, IL. 60606 : ~ San Franmsco CA 94105-2798

Executed on July 12, 2006, at San Franclsco, California.

1 declare under penalty of pax]nry under the laws of the State of California that the above istrue

and correct.

“WANDA KRAWQNK

NOTICE OF 30(b)(6) DEPOSITION
Case No. C 03-5340-JF (EAI)
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* UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

GOOGLE, INC., a Delaware corporatiocn,

Plaintiff,
ws. ' Case No. C 03-8340~JF
AMERTCAN BLIND & WALLPAPER ' o GEB“FIEB
FACTORY, INC., a Delaware corporation- : . - copv v

d/b/a decoratetoday.com, Inc., and
.bOES. 1 --100, inclusive, s

¢ pefendants.

AMERICAN BLIND & WALLPAPER
FACTORY, INC., a Delaware corporation .
d/b/a decoratetoday.com, Inc.,

Counter-Plaintiff ;
vE.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Counter-Defendant. .
i /

. The video deposition of GERALD B. CURRAN,
taken pursuant to the Rules of the State of Califormia,
1 pefore Lana Kia Haws, CRR, CM, RPR, CSR-0955, a Notary
Public in the County of Oakland, Acting in the County
{ of Wayne, State of Michigan, at the Imn at Saint John's.,
1 44045 Five Mile Road, Plymouth Michigan, on August 3,
2006, commencing at or about the hour of 2:30 a.m. -

APPEARANCES: |
xeker & Van Nest, LLE
BY: MR. MICHAEL H. PAGE
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
{415) 391-5400 .
Appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff.

Relley Drye & Warren, LLP

BY: MR. PADL W. GARRITY

101 Park Avenue’

New York, New York 10178

(212) 808-7613 : )
Appearing on behalf of the Defendants.

U.s. LEGAL

Certified Shorthand Reporters
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 2180
San Francisco, CA 94104 '

888-575-3376 » Pax 888-963-3376
www.uslegalsuppors.com .

Orange County + Szn Diego Infand Empire » Ventsera « San Jose + San Francisco + Sacramento . . . and across the nation
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Q. That's about a year. If'you could take a 1§¢k
to your left, there is a pile of exhibits from :
yesterday's depd.

If you could take a look at the first
one, Layne Exhibit 1, the Amended Notice of 30(b) (6)
Deposition of American Blind and»wallpapef Factory.

- Is it vour understanding that you have
beeﬁ designated by American Blind to_&estify concexning(
a number of thg topics on this notice?

A. Tes.

Q. Okay. And which topics havé you been
designated to testify concerning?

A. I might need some help with this as to which
numbers 1 am actually working on. .

é. Actually, let me -- perhapé I can help.

My understénding is that you have been

designated to testify on topics ‘9, 10, 19, and 22; and

| that of those topics, Mr. Alderman will also be

addressing topic 10.
Does that match your understanding?

A. Yes.

Q. What, if anything, have vou done to prepare for

today's deposition?
A. Spent probably one half hour with Paul just

discussing the approach and the logic of a deposition.

U.S. Legal Support
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Previously, spent time assembling
documents and iequested materials that were sent to

our attorneys, Kelley brye, relative to the Google

1 litigation.

Q. Okay. ‘When you say previously spent time
assembling documents, when was that? |

A. ©h, I think I've really been working in one
way or another on the Google case since my arrival at
American Blinds.

Q. I see. Can you estimate how much timé total
vou have spent,-as you described it, working in one
way or anoﬁher on the Google case since you joiged the
company?- ~

A. It would certainly vary by week, but a nuntber
of hours per week.

0. I see, and what sorts of tasks have ybu been
performing in connection with the Google litigation?

A. Primarily record report requisition, assembly,
mailing; |

0. So, by that, do you mean aséembling financial
information and forwarding it?

Af Correct.

0. Other than meeting with Mr. Garrity yesterday,

did you meet with anyone else in preparation for this

deposition?

11

U.S. Legal Support
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a. No.

©. Have you met with, at any time, with attorneﬁg';ff::f

for American Blind,_othér than Mr. Garrity?
A, Yes.

Q. Who else have you met with?

A. Our main contaét at Kelley Drye is Ms‘_Susa¢£H ”T
Greensgon.. She is our normal day-to-day attorney. -

0. Okay. Anyone else?

A. XNo.

Q; Have you, at any time, met with any experts*dr
consultants in connection with‘tﬁe Google matter?

A, No.

MR. PAGE: Mark as -- I'm sorxry. I
didn't get exhibit tabs from you. I'm sorry. It will
be one minute.

(Mark'd for identification

waé Depositio# Exhibit No. 1.)

Q. (BY MR, PAGE) Mark as Curran Exhibit ila
two-page document grodﬁced ﬁo us in this litigation,
Bates number ABWF0(7803 through 4.

Do you recognize this document?

A. HO.

"p. Sorry. I didn't hear your answer. Do you know
who created this document? |

A. XNo.

U.S. Legal Support
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-;5Great., Put that asmde. Toplc 19 on the

actions.

:_Have you done anYthing to attempt to

ﬁé&ig#iﬁﬁe ﬁhE'damages'ﬁmarican Blind has suffered as a

:”ﬁfi?Zregﬁlﬁﬁbffgboglefs actions?'
-:935jf gg3"Qﬂ' ‘Have you done anythlng to prepare to testify

10 on topic 197

a1 | A, No.
S22 . Q. -Okay. Aare yﬁu aware of any calculations that
,13 anyone at American B1ind has done in attempt to gquantify
14 | the damages American Blindlcontends-it‘s suffered at

i35 . Goqgle 's hands?

16 . A. No.

17 0. Do you have an understanding of what harm
18 american Blind clgims‘it has suffered as. a result

<. 18 of Google's actions?

© 20 A, Yes,
21 Q. What is that understanding?
22 A. The understanding that I have is that, as a

23 | result of Google selling the names that rightfully
24 belong to American Blinds to the highest bidder, it has

25 caused several actions to take place.

U.S. Legal Support
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One, American Blinds is required to pay

Google higher fees, search engine fees, in ofder to geﬁ
placement on the Google sites.

Two, it directs sales or, I should say,
interested parties in blinds, wallpaper, and related
home interior type products to other sites besides
the american Blinds' site; and, és a result of that,
Americaﬁ Blinds has suffered a very difficult los;
of sales, loss of profits; and it would be a difficult
caleulation to come up with that number; but, indeed,
there is a direct correlation between the start of
Google's sites, if you will, and the downturn in
fevenue sales for American Blinds.

0. Let me unpack a few of those things.

You said there is a direct correlation
between thé start of Google's site and a downturn in
revenue for American Blind.

When precisely did American Blinds suffer
a downturn in revenue?

A. In 2002, theArevenue for American Blinds was
approximaﬁely 125 million dollars.

gince that time, thé revenue has
decreasé& to 92 million dollars for the year ended 2005,
gradually decreasing each year.

0. I see. And is it your belief that that gradual

T e e e e TR T
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decrease each year. in revenue is attributable to the

existence of the Google website?

A. . Some portion of it, certainly.

Q. Wwhat portion?

A. It would be hard to calculate.

Q. Have you made any attempt to calculate?

A. No. ‘

Q.ﬂ Do ybu have any belief as to what percentage of
that dqwntﬂrn in revenue is tracesble to tﬁe existence -
of Google? |

A Couldn't.calcul&te that.
’Q. _Okay. How ﬁould anybné calculate that?

a. I bélieve that one would have to look at

Google's information as to the amount of inquiries that

were directed to sites other than American Blinds using
the Bmerican Blind keywords and attempt to do some
reasonable célculétion of the conversion that ﬁook
place_from those inguiries on.the sgite Ehat were
ﬁirected-éo cther sites.
| Q. Would you also have to look at what ipqﬁiries
were directed —- ?ere direcﬁed from American Blinés‘I
competitors to American Blind via Gooé;e and back that
out? |

A. Yes. Yes, sﬁf.

0. Okay. Do you have a reason to think that the

U.S. Legal Support

T e T TR T e P A T s R sty hE -



10
i1
12
13

i4

15

i6
© L7
}8
18
) 20
21
22
23
24

25

Case 5:03-cv-05340-JF Document 197-2  Filed 09/27/2006 Page 26 of 65

net on that is a net loss rather than gain for American

Bling?
A. Yegs.
Q. Why?

a. Just bécause of the issue of placemént on the
Google site, the cost of that placement, and the fact
that American Blinds has a complete advertising prograﬁ
outside of the search engine cost, which is effectively
supportiné our competitors when they go to the Google
gite and get directed other than to American Blinds.

Q. What mark -- how would you describe the market
in which American Blinds competes?

MR. GARRITY: Object to the question to
the extent to which it’'s outside the scope of the
notice.

MR. PAGE: Okay.

MR.‘GARRITY: with that obijection, you
can answerx.

THE WITNESS: Repeat the question.

g. (BY MB. PAGE} L.et me explain. I am just

trying to figure out what you would -- what market I

| would talk about in comparing decline in American

' Blipds' revenue to the decline of the ove?all market?

I am trying to get your sense of what

market you are imn.

T T A N T A T e e S A
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' CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY =

STATE OF MICHIGAN - )

8 S I, Lana Kia Haws, C&rtified
:."._9'.-' : Sﬁ;;rthand Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
10 above county and state, do hereby certify that the
11 | deposition of GERALD B. CURRAN was taken before me
i2 at the time and place hereinbefore set forth; that
13 the witness was by me first duly sworn to testify
14 to the truth, the wholle truth and nothing ‘but the
15 truth; that thereupon the foregoing gquestions were
16 asked and fc_}regoing answers made by the witness |
7 whic_:h were duly recorded by me stenographically and
18 iater reduced to computer transcription; and I certify
19 | that this is a true and correct transcript of my
?9 stenographic notes so taken. -
21
22
23
24

25
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I further certify that I am not Of

Counsel to either party nor interested‘in the event of

this cause.

Notary Public

‘State of Michigan
County of Oakland

Acting-in the County of Wayne

My Commission Expires:

September 28, 2011

'CHAPA ‘& GIBLIN . "~ 50
(313) 961-2288 - S '
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KELLEY DRYE &

WARREN LLP
333 WesT WACKER D

riad .
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' "mcmnv INC.

Document 197-2 Filed 09/27/2006

' Robert N. Phﬂhps (SBN 1209?0}
" Ethan B. Andelman (SBN 209101)

HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD & WHITE LLP

-'5§25 Market Street, Suite 3600
‘San Francisco, CA 24105

Teleptione; (415) 848-4900
Facsxmxls (415) 848-4999

Dav:d Al Rammelt (Admitted Pro Hac Vzce)
Susan J. Greenspon (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Dawn M. Beery (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

XELEEY DRYE & WARRENLLP ~

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 26{}0
cago, IL ‘60606
Telephone: (312) 857-7070

--Facsimiler . (312) 857-7095 -

Attomeys-for Defendant]Counter—PIamnﬂ'
AMERICAN BLIND AND WALLPAPER

" UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .

' NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA h

Page 30 of 65

_GOOGLB INC, a Delawarc: corporatzon '
' Plaintiff, .

‘ v, ! . '

| AMERICAN BLIND & WALLPAPER

FACTORY, INC., a Delaware corporation

d/bfa decoratetoday com, Inc.: aJJdDOES 1.
100, inclusive, -

Defendants.' -

| AVERICAN BLIND & WALLPAPER
FACTORY, INC,, a Delaware corporation
“d/b/a decoratetoday com, Inc.,

Counter—P]aintiff,
v. .
 NETSCAPE COMMUNICATIONS -
CORPORATION, COMPUSERVE
JEEVES, INC,, and EARTHLINK, INC. '

- Counter-Défendants/
: fI‘hjrd-Par;y Defendants

: wvell  CHOIPLATC/Z06172.1 .
CHcAGo, L. 60506 .

' GOOGLE, INC,, AMERICA ONLINE, INC., |

INTERACTIVE SERVICES, INC., ASK . |

Case No. C 03-5340-JF ®S)

AMZERICAN BLIND & WAILPAPER
FACTORY, INC.’S RESPONSE TO -

" PLAINTIFF GOOGLE INC.’S FIRST SET

OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION
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KELLEY DRYE &
WARREN LLP
333 West WaCker DRIVE
SURE 2500

" CnCACG, L 50506

PROPOUNDING PARTY PLA}NI'IFF GOOGLE INC.

RESPONDING PARTY:  DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF AMBRICAN BLIND& h
A WALLPAPER FACTORY, INC. | o

SET NUMBBR ' ONB .

Befendanthoumer'Pimnnﬁf Amencan Blind & Walipaper Fac*ory, Inc.

(“American Blind”) hereby answers Plaintiff f.’y?og¥e Inc. S-(“GOOg]e") First Set Of Requests For

Admissipn"’fc Amcncan ﬁiiﬁd & Wallpaper I?actory, iné. as foltows:

REQUESTS FOR ADmSS!Qﬁ
REOUEST FU‘R ADMISSION NG 1: . . .

Admlt that lf an ad appsars ona Googie search results page when a user swchod for L

“American Blmd & Waﬂpaper Factory” only. bacausc the advertisers has selected “blind” as a

* BROAD MATCHKEY WC}RD and that if the ad does not. mclude any vanant of the ALLEGED. )

- AMBRICAN BLENDS MARKS in its text., o ALLEGED AI\{ELRICAN BLINDS MARKS has

- [sic] bceﬁ “used” thhm the mcanmg of the Lanham Aet

RESPONSE: - Objection. Thzs request for adm:ssron (a) zrnproperly seeks conclusmns and/or

admissions of law that do not relate to the facts of this case, (b) presents a hypothctaca} quesuon

" which is not w:ﬂnn the pumew of Fed. R Civ. P 36 (c) improperly seeks to ccmpe} Amencan e

Bimd to prove Googlc s ]cgal posmon in this case; and (d) could not be answered even w:th
reasonable inquiry because no mformatmn known or readily. ohtamabie by Ammcan Bhnd could:
allow it to fmriy admxt or dcny the request, Furﬂ:ermore ﬁns request contains vaguc and
ambiguous wording whzch fajls to compiy with Fed. R. sz. P. 36 in that it does not present -
'sirnplc'cénci,sé_staten-}ents'bf facts which would allow Ameﬁga]; Blind to fairly admit or deny tﬁ@

staiémems without explanation or @aliﬁ_c_aiiep-

' REQUEST FGR ADMISSION NO z-

Admat that if an ad appears on a Google sr::arch results page when a user searches for .

cummarcxzamu e : : -2 -
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”'--“amencan blmd ” the user has no way to detenmne fcr certain Whether the ad’s appearancc was

4 .:'mggered b)f the phrase “amencan blind” or some other word or phrasc

-: E_E“SP{}N’SE ' Ob_;ecnon This request for adrmssmn (a) presents a hypethetacal questlon :

| :3_::.whlch}s ot within the purview of Fed. R. Civ. P. 36, and (b) 3 coitd not be answered even wuh

.' _reasonabie mquxry becausc no mformatlon known or readﬁy obtamablc by. Ammcan Blmd could

.._'_zallow itto fazrly admzt or deny the request Furthelmore, this requ%t centazns vague and .
. amb:guous wordmg whmh faﬂs to compiy with ch R. Civ, P. 36 in that it does not present
.s;mple concise statentients of facts which would allow American Blind to faxrly admit or deny the

. statements wzthout cxp]ana{mn or quahﬁca’aon

T Datea: February 27, 2006 . - - KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP .

David A. Rammelt
Susan J. Greenspon
Dawn M. Beery )
- KELLEYDRYE & WARREN LLP -
. 333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 -
- Chicago, L. 60606 -

:RobertN Phﬁhps

Ethan B. Andelman

HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD &
. WHITE, LLP

5725 Market Street, Sulte 3600

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 848-4900

Facmmxle (415) 848-4999

Attorneys for Defendant/Counter—

Plaintiff AMERICAN BLIND

AND WALLPAPER FACT ORY,
.- INC. :

"CHOI/PLATC/208172.1 e i
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3 émp}oy&i:.i_.;’l Cock County, State of Illinois, in the office of a member of the

1 within action, My business address is 333 W. Wacker Bﬁvq Suite 2600, Chx
- the date set forth below, I seived the document(s) described below inthem
“below: B

| AMERICAN BLIND AND WALLPAPER FACTORY, INC.’S RESPONSE TO

. PLAINTIFF GOOGLE INC.’S FIRST SET OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

V1A FACSIMILE snd U.S. MAIL

LR

[

" courier and/or process server for hand delivery on this date.

' 'PROOFOFSERVICE
1 am a ditizen of the United States and a resident of the Sféte_o_-

whose direction the service was:made. I am over the age of eighteen years, and not ¢ pariy to the

‘Michdel H. Page R o :
Mark A. Lemley L o
Klaus H. Hamm -

Ajay S. Krishnan ,

Keker & Van Nest, LLP

71Q Sansome Street

San Francised, CA 94111

. XX(BY FACSIMILE) I am personally and readily familiar with the business practice
of Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP for collection.and processing of document(s) to be transmitted by '
fa¢simile and T caused such document(s) on this date to be transinitted by. facsimile to the offices 1
of addressee(s) at the numbers listed below. - '

, (BY FEDERAL EXPRESS) I am personally and readily familiar with the businiess
practice of Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP for collection and processing of cotrespondence for -

overnight delivery, and I caused such document(s) described herein to be deposited for delivery 10
a facility regularly maintained by Federal Express for overnight delivery. - '

(BY MESSENGER SERVICE) by consigning the document(s) to an authorized

-

XX(BY U.S. MAIL) | ar personally and readily farmiliar with the business practice of |

‘Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the |

United States Postal Service, and 1 caused such envelope(s) with postage thereon fully prepaid to
be placed in the United States Postal Service at Chicago, Tlinois.. -

Executed on February 27, 2006, at Chicago, Illinois.

ey

~Caroline C. Plater

CHOVPLATEZE6172] -4-
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.KEL.L_E:Y DRYE & WARREN tLp

A LIMETED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
233 WEST WACKER DRIVE
SUITE 2600 wxcsawn.a‘

NEW YORK, NY

WASHINGTON, DC CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60806 (318) 857-7095

www . kelleydrye.com

TYSONS CORNER, VA

STAMFORD, CT {312y BB7-7070

PARSIEPANY, MNJ

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM EMAIL: cpiater@kelieydeye.com

AFFHIATE OFFICES
SAKARTA, INDOMNESIA
MuUMBAL, INDIA

September 5, 2006

Ajay S. Knishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory. Inc.

Dear Ajay:

This responds to your letter of August 29, 2006. I apologize for the delayed
response. As David explained, I was out all week and given our back and forth on these matters,
T am really the only person who could address your issues. 1 will address each item in the order
you raised it.

First, I already explained in my letter dated August 14, 2006, that (a) no more
readable version exists and (b) we have produced all documents regarding this survey. We have
no further obligation to you in this regard.

Second, unless and until Google agrees to reproduce all of its spreadsheets in
electronic or more readable form, we will not be doing the same.

Third, although Google has claimed that Gerry Curran (the witness produced for
the topic) did not adequately address topic 22 of Google’s 30(b)(6) notice, have not seen any
reference to his testimony where he was asked questions related to topic 22 and where he was
unable to or failed to adequately answer. Please provide us with such evidence.

Fourth, we have been advised by Jeff Alderman that he relied upon the
Coremetrics materials as well as the Commission Junction materials in providing his testimony
that is cited in Michael Page’s letters of August 28 and 31, 2006. We previously produced all of
those materials to you already, with the exception of eleven additional pages of Coremetrics
documents obtained after his deposition. We will shortly provide you the additional documents
under separate COVeT.

CHOVPLATC/212562.1

DIRECT LINE® (312) 857-2601
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN e

Ajay S. Krishnan
September 5, 2006
Page Two

Fifth, we will follow up with our client and ask that they check with Kaden to see
if any additional documentation exists regarding the Kaden Studies and will produce whatever
responsive information is obtained — that s, if it still exists.

Sixth, we will not produce any attorney-client or attorney work product privileged
documents and do not concede a waiver of these privileges based on the timing of our responses
to your requests. Please see my letter dated July 26, 2006 for further explanation of our position.

Seventh, at this time, I can only speculate as to why ABWF 1308 was redacted
because we have been unable to locate the original. We are continuing to look for it. However,
if I were to guess, it was a forwarding email from our client to one of its attorneys at Kelley Drye
that was redacted. 1realize this is not the answer you were looking for, but that is all I can
currently tell you.

Eighth, our answers and objections to Google’s First Set of Requests for
Admission are proper under the law and are not frivolous. See Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v.
Welles, 60 F. Supp. 2d 1050, 1057 (S.D. Cal. 1999) (requests for admission cannot be used to
compel an admission on a question of law); Abbott v. U.S.,, 177 F.R.D. 92, 93 (N.D. N.Y. 1597)
(hypothetical questions are not within the purview of Rule 36); Herrera v. Scully, 143 F.R.D.
545, 549 (S.D. N.Y. 1992) (request for admission must be direct, simple and limited to singular
relevant fact so that it can be admitted or denied without explanation; requests should not require
the answering party to qualify responses); People v. Fribourg, 19 FR.D. 432, 435-36 (N.D. Cal.
1955) (cannot apply requests for admission to controverted legal issues lying at the heart of the
case). Your requests do not comply with the legal principals addressed in the foregoing cases.
Therefore, we will not be amending these answers.

Ninth, I assume you are referring to our answer to Interrogatory No. 1 of Google’s
Second Set of Interrogatories -- not Requests for Admission as you state. Our answer to that
Interrogatory is proper and reference to documents for the relevant dates is sufficient,
particularly since we refer to the exact Bates range. See F.R.C.P. 33(d); Cambridge Electronics
Corp. v. MGA Electronics, Inc., 227 F.R.D. 313, 322-23 (C.D. Cal. 2004). If you are confused
by the phrase “By way of example”, you can consider it deleted. The names listed are the only
names which American Blind has used in communications with customers and/or potential
customers.

Sincerely,

(g [l

Caroline C. Plater
cer David A. Rammelt

CHOI/PLATC/212562.1
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Plater, Caroline C.

From: Jeffrey Alderman [jeffa@americanblinds.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2006 2:48 PM
To: Plater, Caroline C.; Greenspon, Susan

Subject: FW: Kaden Files

FYl..

————— Original Message-----

Erom: The Kaden Company [mailto:thekadencompany@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2006 3:15 PM

To; Jeffrey Alderman

Subject: Kaden Files

Sorry Jeff. There is nothing in my long term files that would be of any use to you. The DVD and
videotapes that you have are a total chronology of what was discussed in the groups. Since focus group
research is qualitative in nature and certainly open to interpretation, my reports are written as objectively
as T can yet they can only represent my opinions and interpretations of what was said. By listening and
watching the tapes from the various studies you or anyone else could form different opinions or put
emphasis elsewhere and it would be difficult to argue with alternative conclusions.

[ wish you success in your lawsuit with Google.

Bob

The Kaden Company
6677 N. Lincoln Ave.
Lincolnwood, IL 60712
(847) 933-9400

Fax: (847) 679-2101
www.kadencompany.com

www.guerrillamarketingresearch.com
& %k ok ko Ok E ok ok

The information contained in this E-mail message is privileged, confidentia=r> 1, and may be protected
from disclosure; please be aware that any other use=r>, printing, copying, disclosure or dissemination
of this communication may be subject to legal restriction or sanction. If y=r> ou think that you have
received this E-mail message in error, please reply =r> to the sender and delete it from your computer. T

hank you.

9/15/2006
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Plater, Caroline C.

From: Jeffrey Alderman [jeffa@americanblinds.com]
Sent: Friday, September 08, 2006 7:35 AM

To:
Cc:

Ron Myers
Plater, Carcline C.

Subject: RE: FW: Google - follow up re: documents

Ron - Does Kaden have any paper work, written questionnaires, phone interviews, meeting notes, eic? Needto
make sure we cover all bases.

Thanks,

Jeff

From: Ron Myers
Sent: Friday, September 08, 2006 8:23 AM

To: Jeffrey Alderman
Subject: FW: FW: Google - follow up re: documents

FYI

From: The Kaden Company [mailto:thekadencompany@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2006 10:29 PM

To: Ron Myers
Subject: Re: FW: Google - follow up re: documents

Got your phone message Ron. Let's talk on Monday. I'l tell you that the only thing Ithat I might
have from any focus group studies are the tapes of the sessions. Usually I toss those after 12
months so depending on the studies you want, the tapes may or may not be available. Two sets of
tapes are always made for my groups and I always give one to my client. That means you may
have the tapes as well...if that will do you any good.

Bob

Ron Myers <ronm@americanblinds.com> wrote:
Bob,

Can you give me a call to discuss

Ron
847-707-7871

From: Jeffrey Alderman

Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2006 11:03 AM
To: Ron Myers

Cc: 'Greenspon, Susan'

Subject: FW: Google - follow up re: documents

9/25/2006
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Importance: High
Ron - Can you please look into this?

Thanks,
Jeff

----- Original Message-----

From: Plater, Caroline C. [mailto:CPlater@KelleyDrye.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2006 11:02 AM

To: Jeffrey Alderman

Cc: Greenspon, Susan

Subject: Google - follow up re: documents

Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this
communication, unless otherwise stated, is not intended and cannot be used for the
purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties.

The information contained in this E-mail message is privileged, confidential, and may be
protected from disclosure; please be aware that any other use, printing, copying,
disclosure or dissemination of this communication may be subject to legal restriction or
sanction. If you think that you have received this E-mail message in error, please reply to
the sender.

This E-mail message and any attachments have been scanned for viruses and are believed
to be free of any virus or other defect that might affect any computer system into which it
is received and opened. However, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that 1t
is virus free and no responsibility is accepted by Kelley Drye & Warren LLP for any loss
or damage arising in any way from its use.

9/25/20006
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EEJE R O O B B A

The information contained in this E-mail message is privileged, confidentia=
1, and may be protected from disclosure; please be aware that any other use=
, printing, copying, disclosure or dissemination

of this communication may be subject to legal restriction or sanction. If y=
ou think that you have received this E-mail message in error, please reply =
to the sender and delete it from your computer. T

hank you.

The Kaden Company

6677 N. Lincoln Ave.

Lincolnwood, 1L 60712

(847) 933-9400

Fax: (847) 679-2101

www kadencompany.com
www.guerrillamarketingresearch.com

9/25/2006
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN wLp
A LisiTED L1ABRITY PARTMNERSHIF
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

NEW YORK, NY SUITE 2600 FACSIMILE

wASHINGTON, BC CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (312) BEST-709%
FYSONS CORNER, VA wanvw keileydrye.com
BTAMEFORD, CT (3t18) 887-7070
PARSIPPANY, N4 DIRECT LINE: (312) 857-2501

——

5, BELGIUM EMAIL: cplater@heiieydrye.com
BRUSSELS,
[
AFELIATE QFFICES
JAKARTA, HNDDNESLA
MUMBAL, NDA

April 21, 2006

Vvia UPS

Klaus Hamm

Ajay Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LILP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory Inc.

Dear Klaus and Ajay:

Enclosed please find documents bearing Bates numbers ABWF (002791-002926,
which are responsive to your discovery requests.

Bates range — ABWF 002791 002820 consist of the audited financials for
American Blind for December 31, 19 90, and May 31, 1989 and 1988.

Bates range — ABWF 002821-002839 consist of the audited financials for
American Blind for October 31, 1993 and December 31, 1992 and 1991.

Bates range — ABWF 002840-002850 consists of documents pertaining to
American Blind’s URLs and references the creation date for each URL.

Bates range — ABWF 002851-002 892 consist of financial documents including
monthly P&L statements; monthly sales data broken down by product category; and monthly
sales broken out between the internet, phone and local sales.

Bates range — ABWF 002894-002926 consist of documents regarding the
applications and registration of American Blind’s trademarks. This Bates range contains some
gaps, which are documents that are subject to the attorney-client privilege and will be placed on
an updated privilege log.

CHO1/PLATC/208356.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN vLup

Klaus Hamm
Ajay Krishnan
April 21, 2006
Page Two

We will continue to supplement our production in the event that any additional
responsive documents are discovered.

Sincerely,

(i (Ao

Caroline C. Plater

CCP:ccp
Enclosures

cc: David A. Rammelt (w/o0 encl.)

CHO1/PLATC/208356.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN P

A LIMITED LIABIRLITY FARTNERSHIP
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

SUITE 2600 FACSIMILE

NEW YORK, NY

WASHINGTON, DC CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80606 . (312} BS7-7095

wiww kelleydrye.com

rySONS CORNER, VA

sSTAMFORD, CT {31g) B857-7070C

BARSIPPANY, NJ DIRECT LINE: (312) 857-2501

JRI——

BRUSSELS, BELGHIM EMALL: cplater@keileydrye com

AFFILIATE OFFICES
SAKART A, INDONESIA
MUMBAL, INDEA

June 14, 2006

Via UPS

Ajay Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Ajay:

Enclosed please find the following documents, Bates range ABWF 002926 —
007802. These documents are responsive to Google’s initial and second set of document

requests.
Bates range ABWF 002926-002936 contains trademark information;
Bates range ABWF 002937-002949 contains information concerning website visits;

Bates range ABWF 002950-003017 contains consumer and advertising research and
analysis information;

Bates range ABWF 003018-003053 contains advertising costs and spending information,

Bates range ABWF 003054-003772 contains information regarding the name(s) under
which American Blind has done business; 0031 64-65 is website page from a competitor of

American Blind;

Rates range ABWF 003773-003800 contains information regarding American Blind’s
use of Google’s AdWords Program;

Bates range ABWF 0038001-005496 contains American Blind advertising materials,
including catalogs:

Rates range ABWF 005497-005498 pertains to consumer confusion;

CHOUPLATC/210239.1
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Ajay Krishnan
June 14, 2006
Page Two

Bates ranges ABWF 05498-005508 and 005523-005524 contain various screen shots;

Bates range ABWF 05509-005522 contains various e-mails regarding the American
Blind marks; '

_Bates range ABWF 005525-005536 contains financial information regarding American
Blind.

Bates range ABWF 005537-005544 contains cease and desist letters;
Bates range ABWF 005545-005546 contains employee information;

Bates range ABWF 005547-005604 contains market research and demographic analysis
materials;

Bates range ABWF 005605-007802 contains annual financial information broken down
by product.

1 anticipate that T will be providing you with another production within the next
couple days.

Sincerely,

Caroline C. Plater

CCP:cep
Enclosures

CHO/PLATC/210239.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN tp

A LHAITED LLABILITY PAATHERSHIF

333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

MNEW YORK, NY SUITE 2600 FACSIMILEL

WASHINGTON, DC CHICAGD, ILLINOIS 606086 o (212 8E7POES

© fYSONS CORNER, VA www. kelleydrye.com

C STAMFORD, T (312) BpSY-2070

PARSIPPANY, NJ
DIRECT LINE: (312) BEF-2541

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

EMAIL: cplater@xeleydrya.com

AFFIUATE OFFICES
SAKANTA, tNDONESIA
MUMBAE, TNDIA

* June 30, 2006

 VIAUPS
Ajay Krishnan .
Keker & Van Nest LLP

710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factogg,‘ Inc.
Dear Ajay: A

_ : Enclosed please find documents Bates range ABWF 008806-044471, produced on
CD and paper. ‘ . ' )

_ Bates ranges ABWF 008806- 042980, produced on CD, and ABWE 043173-044471,
produced on paper, contain information regarding Coremetrics’ analysis of the American Blind
internet search eng_ine results and other data regarding online searches for American Blind. -

7 Bates range ABWF 042981-043172 are documents which contain information regar_ﬁ&ing
. keyword and search engine analysis and strategy, including financial analysis regarding the
- same. - ‘ . ‘ o ‘

. - 1anticipate thgt' I will be sending out another production Ey the end of next week.
Sincerely, - o
" Caroline C. Plater | .

Enclosures

CHOPLATC/210685.1
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A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTHERSHIP
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE
SUITE 2600 FACSIMILE

MEW YORK, NY

WASHINGTON, DC ‘ CHICAGO, ILLINQIS 80606

{312) 8as7-7089%5

www keileydrye.com

TYSONS CORNER, VA

STAMFORDR, CT (312) 857-707C

PARSIEFANY, NJ
DIRECT LINE: (312) 857-2501

BRUSSELS, S8ELGIUM EMALL: cplater@neileydrye.com

AFFILIATE OFFICES
JAKARTA, INDONESHA
MUMBAL, INDIA

Tuly 7, 2006

Via UPS

Ajay Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory, inc.

Dear Ajay:

Enclosed please find materials Bates range ABWF 044473-046879, produced on
DVD and paper.

Bates ranges ABWF 044473-045522 and 046457-46870 contain annual capitalization
documentation for the payroll expenses attributable to the maintenance of American Blind’s
website for the years 2000-2006.

Bates range ABWF 045523-046456 contains information regarding American Blind’s
internet search engine marketing, including financial analyses (e-commerce reviews), search
engine results analyses and other data regarding internet searches for American Blind.

Bates range ABWF 046871-046879 are 8 DVD’s which contain video footage of focus
groups that were conducted by American Blind regarding, among other things, its name,
products and services as perceived by its customers. Each DVD is labeled with the group
number, date and time when the focus group was conducted.

I believe this is our last production. 1 will of course promptly supplement our production
in the event that additional responsive materials are discovered.

CHOI/PLATC/210797.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN wLp

Ajay Krishnan
July 7, 2006
Page Two
Sincerely,
&/Wv m\-
Caroline C. Plater
‘CCP:cep
Enclosures

CHO/PLATC/210797.1
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' ' KELLEY DRYE & WARREN e

A LIMITED LIASHITY FARTHERSHIF
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

NEW YORK, NY su ITE 2600 . FACSIMILE

WASHIMGTON, DC CHICAGO, ;LL|NO!S s0O6806 1 {312) 857-7095

www kelieydrye.com

TYSONS CORNER, VA

SETAMFORE, CT {312} BB7-7070

PARSIPPANY, NJ DIRECT LINE: (312} 857-2501

PR
BRUSSELS, BELGIUM EMAIL: cpiater@kelieydrye.com
,

AFFILIATE OFFICES
JAKARTA, INDONESIA
T MuUMBAIL, INDIA

July 26, 2006

Via UPS

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory. Inc.

Dear Ajay:

Enclosed please find materials Bates range ABWF 046880-0048811, produced on
DVD and paper.

Bates range ABWF 046880-046883 are four DVDs that contain on-line surveys
regarding American Blind. We have had some difficulty with running these DVD’s, depending
on the computer used to open them. So, please contact me if you have problems with them and 1
will work with you to get you a format that is compatible with your system.

Bates range ABWF 046884-047264 contains information concerning the usability
studies referenced by Bill Smith in his deposition. This includes the contract for usability
consulting services, plan for conducting usability work, user testing tasks/task analysis items,
usability inspection, task analysis and storyboards, user testing round 1, and user testing round 2.

Bates range ABWF 047265 is 2 facsimile received by American Blind that is an
* example of confusion

Rates range ABWF 047266- 047612 contains information regarding American
Blind’s Affiliate Program. This includes License Agreements, terms and conditions and other
correspondence regarding the implementation of the Affiliate Program.

Bates range ABWF 047616-048811 contains the litigation files from the law firm
of Dawda Mann Mulcahy & Sadler, which pertain to the efforts taken to protect the American

CHOPLATC/211434.]
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LwP )

Ajay S. Krishnan
July 26, 2006
Page Two

Blind marks. This includes complaints and other court papers, ccase and desists letters and all
responses to the foregoing.
Sincerely, ‘

Caroline C. Plater

CCP:cep
Enclosures

CHOU/PLATC/211434.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN P

A LITMITED LIABILITY PARTHNERSHIF
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE
SUITE 2600

NEW YORK, NY
WASHINGTON, PC CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60806

TYSOMS TORNER, VA —_—

STAMFORD, CF (B12) BE7-7070

PARSIPFANY, NJ

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE OF FICES
JAKARTA, INDONESIA
MUMBAL, INDIA

July 28, 2006

ViA E-MAIL
Via FACSIMILE

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory. Inc.

Dear Ajay:

Page 52 of 65

FACSIMILE
(312} BS7-7095

woww kelteydrye.com

DIRECT LINE: {212) 857-2501

EMALL: cpiater@kelteydsye com

Enclosed please find documents Bates labeled ABWF 048812-048834. These are
copies of all of the versions of American Blinds’ home page that the client was able to retrieve.

Sincerely,

Ouvir(Diaecz

Caroline C. Plater

CCP:ccp
Enclosures

~UnPE ATC/P1ESTTL
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

& LIMITED LIABILITY PARTHERSHIF
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE
SUITE 2600

MEW TORK, NY
WASHINGTON, OC CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80606

TYSONS CORNER, VA

STAMFOGRD, CT (BI2)} BS7-7070

PARSIPRANY, NJ

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE OFFICES
SAKARTA, INDONESIA
MUMBAL, INDIA

August 1, 2006

Via UPS

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc, v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory. Inc.

Dear Ajay:

Page 53 of 65

FACTSIMILE
(22) 857-7025

www kelleydrye com

DIRECT LIKE: (312} $57-2501

EMAIL: cpisler@kelleydrys.cam

Enclosed please find documents Bates labeled ABWF 048834-049294.

Bates range ABWF 048835-048840 contains information regarding sales for 1998 through
2006, broken down by method of sale, i.e. internet, 1-800 number, etc.

Bates range ABWF 048841-048850 contains an e-mail discussion regarding the “branding”
used at American Blind in 2004.

Bates range ABWF 048851-049234 contains an online customer survey conducted by
American Blind regarding customer satisfaction with the products and services of American Blind.

Bates range ABWF 049235-049294 contains recent filings and cease and desist letters on
behalf of American Blind, which pertain to the efforts taken to protect the American Blind marks.

Sincerely,
Caroline C. Plater

CCP:ccp
Enclosures

CHOI/PLATC/211603.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LupP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIF

333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

NEW YORK, NY SUITE 2600
WASHINGTON, DG CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80606
TYSONS CORMER, VA S
STAMEORD, CF (312) BE7-7O70

PARSIPFANY, NJ

ERUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE QFFICES
JAKARTA, INDONESIA
MUMBAL, INDIA

August 2, 2006

Via E-MAIL
V1A FACSIMILE

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Page 54 of 65

FACSIMILE
{312} B57-70985

www kelleydrye.com

DIRECT LINE: {312} 857-2501

EMAIL: cplater@ketieydrye.com

Re: Gooele Inc., v. American Blind and Wallpaper Factory, Inc.

Dear Ajay:

Enclosed please find documents Bates labeled ABWF 049295-049363, which
contain additional affiliate, licensing and promotional agreements between American Blind and

third parties that were recently discovered.

Sincerely,

s (b7

Caroline C. Plater

CCP:cep
Enclosures

CHOT/PLATC/211650.1
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN uup

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIF
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE

SUITE 2600 FACSIMILE

NEW YORK, NY

WASHINGTOMN, DC CHICAGO, iLLlNOiS sSO606 (312} 8S7-FO25

www kelieydrye.com

TYSONS CORMNER, VA

sSTamMPOoRD, CF (3i2) BB7-TQZ7O

PARSIPPANY, NJ DIRECT LINE: (312} BS7-2501

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM EmMAlIL: cplater@relleydrye.com

AFFIHLIATE OFFICES
SAKARTA, INDONESIA
MUMBAL, INELA

August 14, 2006

Via UPS

Ajay S. Krishnan

Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Google Inc. v, American Blind and Wallpaper Factory, inc.

Dear Ajay:

This follows up on your prior request for any additional documents and/or more
readable versions with regard to the American Wallpaper Survey and the customer and product
survey data produced by American Blind. Michael Layne has responded regarding the issues
you raised regarding both surveys.

As to the American Wallpaper Survey, [ have enclosed an email string, Bates
range ABWF 049364-049369, that Mr. Layne discovered after we asked that he search for any
additional documents. This contains the “report” to Joe Charno and Steve Katzman of which
you inquired. The redacted portions of the email string contain discussions between American
Blind and its counsel, Susan Greenspon, and thus, are covered by attorney client privilege. This
is the only additional material Mr. Layne has found that pertains to the American Wallpaper

Survey.

As to the customer and product survey data that you found was not sufficiently
readable, the version we produced is the only version that currently exists. We are not under an
obligation to create documents in response to discovery requests. Therefore, we have complied
with our discovery obligations with regard to this survey. In the event that any more readable

versions of the survey data are created, we will promptly provide you with copies.

Finally, enclosed are all confidential settiement agreements that were previously
withheld pending court order. We will be revising our privilege log accordingly.

CHOVPLATC/211905.1



| Case 5:03-cv-05340-JF Document 197-2  Filed 087/2006 Page 56 of 65

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN uLp

Ajay S. Krishnan
August 14, 2006

Page Two
Sincerely,
Caroline C. Plater
CCP:ccp
Enclosures

CHOI/PLATC/2115905 .1
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'KELLEY DRYE & WARREN Lip

A LIMTEP LIAGRIFT SATENSR
333 WEST WACKER DRIVE 7
sui}‘g am - - - PACSIMILE - |

-Né:‘w YORK, NY
WASHINGTON, TG ' ' CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60808 (312} B57-7OBE
TSNS CORNER, VA : ' —— . ' www allaydryecom
BTAMFORD, G (312) a57ra7d ' '

PARSIFPAMY, MJI

——————

DIREST LINE: {312) 867-2501

AHUSSELS, DELORIM . ’ ) . EMAIL: cplaterGheticidrys.com

. AFFILIATE OFricEs
SARARTA, INEONEBIM
MUMBAL INDEA

 September 6, 2006

V1A FACSIMILE AND MAIL

Ajay S. Krishnan , SR .
Keker & Van Nest LLY » : ' .
‘710 Sansome Street - :

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Ajay: - | A . _
Enclosed please find docurnents Bates leboled ABWF049370-049380 that contain

‘_ ' nformation provided by Coremetrics rogarding Amgericen Blind’s internet search engine
market.in'g for the Wee]; of June 25, 2006 through July 1, 2006. )

. Sincerely,

Carofine C. Plater - ' -
:CCP:cép,. '

Enclosure

CHOUPLATC/ZIZS98.L
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Exhibit 1

CHOUPLATC/210337.1
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LAW OFFICES

KEKER & VAN NEST
LLP

#10 SANSOME STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84111-1704
TELEPHONE {415) 3981-5400
FAX {415) 397-7188

WWW.KVN.COM
KLALS #., HAMM
KHAMMEKVN.COM

March 20, 2006

FEDERAL EXPRESS

David A. Rammelt, Esq.
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
333 West Wacker Drive
26™ Floor

Chicago, IL. 60606

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.,
SPC ND Cal. Case No. C-03-5340

Dear David:
Please find documents bearing Bates numbers GGL002855 - GGL003403 enclosed:

e  GGLO002855 — GGL002868 consists of settlement agreements with third parties
regarding AdWords;

o  GGLO02869 — GGL002904 consists of documents regarding the appearance of the
alleged ABWF marks in the text of Sponsored Links or as keywords;

o  GGLO002905 — GGLO02912 consists of financial documents regarding Google's
AdWords program,

o  GGL002913 — GGL002969 consists of documents regarding Google's policies
concerning trademarks in the text of Sponsored Links and as keywords; and

e  GGLO02970 — GGLO03403 consists of financial reports that Google has filed with the

SEC.
Very truly yours,
/? .«"/ , f/} ;f P ‘;!':
Klaus H. Hamm
KHH:daf
Enclosures

369403.01
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LAW OFFICES

KEKER & VAN NEST

LLP

710 SANSOME STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111-1704
TELEPHONE (415) 391-5400
FAX (415) 397-7188
WWW.KVN.COM
KLAUS H. HAMM
KHAMMEBKVYN.COM

March 23, 2006

FEDERAL EXPRESS

David A. Rammelt, Esq.
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
333 West Wacker Drive
26™ Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.,
SDC ND Cal Case No. C-03-5340

Dear David:

Enclosed please find a CD of electronic documents bearing Bates numbers
GGLE00000001- GGLE00018861:

. GGLE00000001-00006523 and GGLE00006259-GGLE00017351 are documents
from Britton Picciolini’s files;

. GGLE00017506-00018767 are documents from Carrie Chung’s files;
. GGLE00018768-00018861 are documents from Rose Hagan’s files;

. GGLE00006254-GGLE00006258, GGLE00017352-00017438, GGLE0C0017447-
GGLE00017455, GGLE00017459-GGLE00017461, GGLEOQ017468-
GGLE00017469, GGLE00017474-GGLE00017495, GGLE00017497-
GGLEO00017502 are communications between Google and American Blind;

. GGLEO00017439-GGLE00017446, GGLEQ0017456-GGLEO0017458,
GGLE00017462-GGLE0001 7467, GGLE00017470-GGLEOO017473,
GGLE00017496, GGLE00017503-GGLE00017505 are documents that relate to
the involvement of American Blind’s alleged trademarks in the AdWords

programn.

369672.01
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David A. Rammelt, Esq.
March 23, 2006

Page 2

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours

N

Klaus H. Hamm

KHH:daj
Enclosures

369672.01
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LAW OFFICES

KEKER & VAN NEST
LLP

210 SANSOME STREET
SAN FRANCIZCD, CA B4111-1704
TELEPHONE (413} 3B1-540D
FAX (41%) 3877188
WWW.KVN.COM

KLAUS M. HAMM
KHAMMEKYN.COM

March 28, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE

Caroline C. Plater, Esq.

Kelley Drye & Warren 11P

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60606

Re: Google Inc. v. American Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.

Dear Caroline,

I am surprised that American Blind is taking the position that Judge Seeborg’s February
g, 2006 Order forbids Google from producing documents—other than those docurnents Google
produced on October 26, 2005-—as they are kept in the usual course of business. On March 17,
2006, when I spoke on the telephone with your colleague David Rammelt, we discussed the
mechanics of how Google could produce documents as they are kept in the ordinary course of
busipess in a manner that would satisfy American Blind. Your current interpretation thus is an
about face from Mr. Rammelt’s position of less than two weeks ago. I'm also surprised by your
position because American Rlind’s motion to compel and Judge Seeborg’s ruling addressed only
Google’s October 26, 2006 document production. It would be curious, to say the least, if his
ruling silently or implicitly closed off one of Rule 34(b)’s two options for producing all of
Google’s supplemental document productions, including those productions that Google had not
even made at the time of the order.

As 1 told you during our phone conversation yesterday, Google produced the documents
you referred to in your March 27, 2006 email (i.e., the January 3 and Mearch 23 preductions) as

they are kept In the usual course of business. So that you may satisfy yourself that Google did
so, I provide the following additional nformation:

. GGLEQ0000001-GGLED0006253 and GGLE00006259-00006262 are from Britton
Picciolini’s folder called “Britton’s work/Goo gle/Clients/ ABWF.” This file contains no
further sub-folders. The decuments have the following names:
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Caroline C. Plater, Esq.
March 28, 2006
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GGLEOGOOOOGl-—GGLEDOOOGSB?

BOW%ZEJL_FAM_O%?/ZOOG Page 63 of &%y

______________

04.12.05 — new cpcs — ABWF txt

05.03.05 — kw_ur] list— ABWE.Ixt

GGLEO000033 8-GGLE00000596

GGLE000005 97-GGLE00000770

08.25.04 — Bulksheet — ABWF xls

GGLE00000771 -GGLE00000916

08.25.04 — Site Map Coverage — ABWF xls

-GGLEQ00C091] 7-GGLE00000522

09.13.04 — Search_Content CTRs - ABWF.xls

GGLEOOOOO923—GGLEOOOOO95 3

10.12.04 — Site Map Coverage — ABWF xls

GGLEOOOOOQS#GGLEOGOOE 100

10.12.04 — Site Map Coverage2— ABWF xls

GGLE00000101-GGLE00001 457

11.09.04 — Account Restructure — ABWF.xls

GGLEOOOOMSS-GGLEOOOO} 744

11.1.04 — blinds expansion = ABWF.xls

_Q_GLEOOO()} 745-GGLEQ00002203

12.05.04 — Account Restructure — ABWF xls

GGLEOOOOZZM—GGLEGOOOZdSZ

12.15.04 — Account Restructure — ABWF .xlis

EGLEOOOM%SB»GGLEOOOGS 945

12.15.04 — current ¢pes — ABWEF xls

GGLEOOOO3946-GGLEOODO46?1

12.2.04 — intenm campaipns -~ ABWF.xls

| GGLE00004672-GGLE0Q00051 41

12.29.04 — Account Restructure — ABWFXls

GGLE00005142-GGLE0000521 6

12.29.04 —current Cpes — ABWE Xls

GGLEOOOOS21?-GGL}300005272

7.26.05 — 7-04 kw report — ABWF.xls

GGLE00005273wGGLEGOOOSS%

7.26.05 — cpc change - ABWF.xls

GGLE00005595-GGLE00005933

G_GLBOOOOS 934-GGLED0005993

7.25.05 — cpc change - ABWF.xls

9,12.05 — expanded curtains_brands —

- ABWF.xls
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Caroline C. Plater, Esq.
March 28, 2006
Page 3

GGLE00005994-GGLE00006251 9.7.05 — reload disabled kws ~ ABWEF xls

GGLE00006252-GGLE00006253 American Blinds — Addendum to Standard
' AdWords TsCs — 29 Sept 2005 .pdf

GGLE00006259-GGLE00006260 | RE American BlindDecorate Today Addendum
— client approval.msg

GGLE00006261-GGLE0006262 | RE New Campaign Seftings.msg

. GGLE00006263-00017351 are from Ms. Picciolini’s folder called “Transitional
clients/ABWE.? This folder contains one sub-folder, but none of the documents
produced were in that subfolder. These documents are organized in reverse alphabetical
order by subject name, which is how Ms. Piceiclini has the documents organized on her

computer.

. GGLE00017352-GGLE00017352 are from Google’s customer service interface program.
We have produced these documents organized by search term. Fach group of documents
organized by search term is further orgapized by ticket number (generally visible in the

-ubject line), which is how Google’s customer service interface program organizes these
documents:

GGLED0017352-GGLEQ00017369 decoratetoday.com
GGLE00017370-GGLEQ00]7440 americanblinds
GGLE00017441 americanblind
GGLE00017442-GGLEQ0017463 american blinds
GGLE00017464-GGLE00017465 american blind
GGLE06017466—GGLEOOOI75 05 decoratetoday

e FaTataV I oL}
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Caroline C. Plater, Esq.
March 28, 2006
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» GGLE00017506-GGLE00018767 are from Carrie Chung’s folder
“Storage(3y/zArchives/American Blind & Wallpaper.” This file contains no further sub-
folders. These documents are organized in reverse chronological order, which is how
Ms. Chung organizes these documents on her computer.

. GGL002347-GGL.002808 are from Google’s customer service interface program and are
organized by tracking number, which is bow Google’s customer service interface
program organizes these docurnents. '

. GGL002809-GGL0O02850 are communications between Google and American Blind, or
documents that relate to such communications.

Finally, regarding the request in your email for the exhibits referred to in the deposition
transcripts that we produced: none of your docurnent requests call for these exhibits and you
already possess these documents. But, in the interest of avoiding unnecessary wrangling, we will
produce those exhibits in our possession.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

HAfd

Klaus H. Hamm

[EES N 9



